

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRMC No. 116/2019

Ranjeet Singh ManhasAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)
Through: Mr. Pawan Dev Singh, Adv.
Vs

Hans Raj and ors. Respondent(s)
Through: Mr. Koushal Parihar, Adv.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY DHAR, JUDGE

ORDER
14.02.2022

Learned counsel appearing for respondents submits that respondent No. 1 has died during the pendency of the present petition.

In view of the nature of the proceedings which respondent No. 1 has filed before the trial court against the petitioner, the complaint filed by respondent No.1 against the petitioner does not survive. Therefore, to this extent, the petition has been rendered infructuous. Registry is directed to delete the name of respondent No. 1 from the array of the respondents.

Xerox copies of the record in respect of compliant titled *Daljeet Singh Manhas, v. Ranjeet Singh Manhas* pending before the court of learned Special Magistrate Passenger Tax Jammu and the record pertaining to complaint titled *Kuldeep Singh Manhas v. Ranjeet Singh Manhas* pending in the court of learned Judicial Magistrate 1st Class (Sub Judge), Jammu be summoned.

Objections with regard to the maintainability of the present petition shall be considered along with all other grounds urged in the petition on the next date of hearing.

List for final consideration on 11.05.2022.

Interim direction to continue till next date before the Bench.

(Sanjay Dhar)
Judge

Jammu
14.02.2022
Paramjeet